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ROBERT E. BROWN 
Attorney At Law 

1005 S. Main St., Suite 101 
Corbin, Kentucky 40701 

FACSIMILE LETTER 

I'hOiI@ (606) 528 - 3073 

'I '0; Public Scrvict) Commission 

I*'ACSIN%E,Fi W :  (502) 564-3460 

FROM: 

1)A'l-E: J w i c  16, 2009 

Robcrt L, Brown 111 k 2 L g  

1 IME: i i :WA.r% 

RF,: CASE NO. 2009-00205 

Total Nrrnibcr of PCigus (including cover lcttcr): 4& 
31 ESSAGE: 

HI1 

Picase sec the attached. Hard copies will follow in the mail. 

Rl'FERENCE #: 

1 I i c  inforination cuntnined in  this facsimile i s  confidential and m a y  also be atlorncy -privilcgcd. I'he 
Inforination is iiitcnded only f o r  thc use of thc individual or ontity to whom i t  IS addressed. i t  you havc 
r t o i v c d  this facsimile in error, plrasc immcdiatcly notify us by a collect tclcphone call to (606) 528-3073 
,iud rcturti  thc original inessagc to u s  at  the address above by United Statc's mail. l'liank you . 

! 
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ROBEH'I L BROWN III 
S 4 R s  B. M.414AN 

- VIA FACSIMILE AND MAIL 

Mi-. Jeff Derouen 
F'xecu tive Director 
Kentucky Public Service Commission 
211 Sower Blvd. 
P.0. Box 615 
Frankfort, K Y  40602 

ROBERT L. BROWN m 
ATTORNEY AT L A W  

1005 SOUTH MAIN STREET 
CORBIN, KENTUCKY 40701 

(606) 528-3073 
FAX (6061 528-3289 

June 26,2009 

RE: CITIPOWER, LLC - Case No. 2009-00205 

Dear Mr. Derouen: 

Enclosed please find the original and ten (10) copies of Citipower, L1,C's 
Response to Commission Staff's Initial Data Request to Citipower, LLC and an Entry of 
Appearance as it relates to the above-mentioned matter. 

Your attention to this matter is appreciated, and should you have any questions 
or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

RLR / ea 

Enclosures 
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE 'IME PUBLIC SERVICk COMMISSION 

111 the Matter of: 

m. , rmrAsED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
F'I 1-1 V G O F  CITIPOWER, LLC CASE NO. 12009-00205 

EESPOhTSP TO INITIAL DATA REOUEST OF COMMISSION STAF' 
TO CITIPOWFR, LLC 

C'amcs now Citiyower, LLC, ("Citiyower") by and through thc undersigned 

counsel, and states thc following responsc to the Initial Data Request of Commission Staff 

to C'itigower, LLC, with regard to the above-referenced case number: 

I 
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COA4MONWEAETE-I OF KENTUCKY 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matier of: 

T'UliC-T lASED GAS ADJUS'TMENL' FILING 
(-IF C:l'fIl'OWER, LTX 

CASE NUMBER 2009-00205 

1. Refer to Citipo-tver's Quarterly Report of Gas Cost Recovcry ("CX3<'') Ratr! 

Calculation, filed June 3, 2009, For the 12 months endcd December 31, 2008, Schedule IT 

s h o w  purchases O ~ Y  from CitiGas, LLC ("CitiGas"). Explain why it. is reasonable to basc 

thc price Citipower pays CitiGas for its gas supply on a price quoted by Crtizens Gas 

Utility District ("Citizens Gas"), which supplied no gas to Citigocver during the 12 months 

endcd December 31,2008. 

RESPONSE: The GCR normally includes both prospectivc and retrospective 

calculations. As the CCR represents a Citpower's bcst cstimate of its natural gas costs for 

tho  next period, this amount is based 011 the known costs of gas i t  has contracted to buy 

dunng that time and gas it has already purchased, as well as the estimated cost of gas that 

ti41 be purchased at  market prices during the period. In this case we are dealing with an 

"affiliate" 

thcc~rctically differ from actual third party costs due to estimations. Because some small 

purchases in January 2009 were made from a h r d  party (Citizens Gas Utility District) ab 

as defined in KRS 5 278.010 (18) therefore "arm's length" pricing can I 

I 

$ 

statlid 111 Responsc No. 2 of the Response to Initial Data Rcqucst of Commission Staff to 

purchase gas from third parties. (See also the January 2009 purchase from Citizens as 

I 

C i f i p o ~ w ,  LEC in Case No. 2009-00080, Cltipower was aware of the future prcibnbility to i 
1 

a t t d i e d  Ci lipower's May 29, 2009 Gas Cost Adjustment filing.) 
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C'i t i y o w ~ ~  deemed i t  prudcnt and reasonable to factor the Comn7issiol.rs comments 

questioning why Citipouw used NYMEX strip rates (Case NO. 2009-00080) i n t o  review of 

tho  localized market definition of gas supply rates. While a NYMEX strip rate is a valid 

gauge of gas prices (See Response No. 4 hereinbelow), Citipotvcr solicited d-tc thrcc closest 

non-affiliate producers to provide gas to the utility (See bid letters attached as Exhibit "A" 

ht:reto) in  an attempt to further define the local (arm's length) rnxket cost and to 

investigatc tlurd party supply. As the then current gas supply agreement expired b4ay 31, 

2009, Citipowcr further decmed it prudent and reasonable to secure a gas supply contract 

with a reputablc praducer ensuring a constant supply of gas in the event the affiliate 

production continued declining. Based on the replies (or lack thereof - only Citizens 

rcymnded) Citipower entered into a gas supply agreement with Citizens Gas Utility 

District (See Exhibit B). Thus, the Citizens Gas Utility District quote for thc cost of gas 

bung  $S.OO per mmbtu plus the actual cost of natural gas based 01-1 the 

'I'ei\nessce/T,ouisiana 800 Leg Index is a very accurate definition of the utility's cost of 

purchasing that gas and transporting it via pipeline to their system. While the prices 

quoted by Citizens Gas Utility District are higher than a NYMEX strip price i t  is an accurate 

I 

di!finition of "market price" under thc Kentucky regula tory guidelincs. Therefore, 

Citjpower rcspectfully submits that its actions are prudent, within the defin.ition of "arm's 

length", and just and reasonable. 

! 

i 
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COMMONWEALTH OF KEK’TUCKY 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVTCE COhfiMISSION 

I n  the Matter of: 

I’URCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
f - I  LING OF CITIPOWER, LEC 

CASE NO. 2009-00205 

2. In Citipowcr’s last GCR filing in Case No. 2008-00080’, the approved 

Expected Gas Cost (“EGC”) was based on a New York Mercantile Exchange (”NYMEX”) 

natural gas 12-month strip rate for March 26, 2009 and one month of its expiring contract 

rate. Provide the rationale for basing the current EGC on the Citizens Gas price as opposcd 

ti) a NYMEX natural gas 12-month strip rate. 

RESPONSE: See Response No, 1 hereinabove. 

I 

- “.. . ._-.__.__ . ”” “--.- 

’ Case No. 2QOC)-0080 Purchased Gas Adjustment Filing of Citipower, LI,C (Ky. PSC M;uq 3 1 
2009 1 < 
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
BEFORE rm ruBLrc SERVICE COM~~ISSION 

Jri the Matter of: 

I’UIKIIASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
HLJNG OF CITTPOWER, LLC 

CASE NO. 2009-00205 

3. Citiyower’s cover letter states that i t  changed its pricing mcchanjsiv bccausc 

of the Commission’s inquiry concerning the use of NYMEX pricing in thc last case. 11-1 Case 

No. 2009-0080, Citipower was questioned about its use of a fixed 12-nlonth strip ratc that 

had expired. The Commission ultimately approved thc use of a current 12-nionth strip 

rate, Explain ~ 4 1 y  Citiyower made a pricing mechanism change after the Commission 

approved the us t  of a 12-month NYMEX strip rate in its most recent GCR case. 

RESPONSE: See Response No. 1 hereinabove. 
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CO-MMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

I n  the Matter of: 

CASE NC). 2009-00205 

4.  Does Citipowcr consider a NYMEX strip rate an acceptable estimate of an 

drin's length price of natural gas? 

nmj  c-nrry oiif ra por'.ticirln~ tvnmacfioiz. Based upon this statutory framework a NYMEX strip 

rate is certainly a rccognizcd and valld method to establish gas cost estimates based upon a 

yublishcd rate, NYnilEX rate has historically been uscd by Citipower because it is readily 

available and from a recognized and published market. Further, Cjtipower has historically 

~ w t  had the need to purchase third party gas so an index was a recognized and easily 

administered formula for gas costs. Thus, the qualified answer is: yes, a KYMEX strlp rate 

an  acccptablc cstimate of an arm's lcngth pricc of natural gas. Howcvcr, neitlwr a W M E X  

strip rate or the proposed Citizens Gas Utility District quotc for the cost of gas being $5.00 

per mmbtu plus the actual cost of natural gas based on the Teruiessee/Louisiana 800 Leg 

Index arc mutually exclusive as to the definition of arm's length. Citipower states that 

undcr  the circumstances the Citizen's gas quotc is a more accurate definition of an ann's 

Ic.ngth definition of the McCxeary County market rate for natural gas. (Also, see Answer 

t i c ! .  1 hereinabove.) 

i 

I 
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

I n  the Matter of: 

I'UURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
FILJNG OF CITIPOWER, ELC 

CASE NO. '2009-00205 

5,  After having used NYMEX strip rates in the past a5 a basis for cillc~ilating its 

quarrtcrly EGC, explain whether Citipower now objects to the use of NYMEX for such 

calculation. If SO, why? 

RESPONSE: Objection is the incorrect standard to apply to the circurnstanccs. 

Ci tipower proposes that the current conditions and the Kentucky regulatory guidelines 

dictate that the proposed Citizens Gas Utility District quote for the cost of gas being $5.00 

per mmbtu pIus the actual cost of natural gas based on the Tennessct/Louisiana 800 Leg 

Index is more accurate than a NYMEX strip rate and is in fact the market rate. (See 

Answer No. 1 and No, 4 hereinabove.) 

Robcvf L. Buou~tz I I I  
1005 Souflz Mniri Streel 
Corhin, Keiitucky 40701 
Atlorrzey fur Citipower, LLC 

I 
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COMh4QNWEALTH Or? KEN'I'UCKY 
BEFORE THE: PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

IWURCFIASEL) GAS ADJUSTMENT 
PI1 .ING OT CITIPO'lZIER, LLC 

CASE NO. 2009-00205 

6.  Provide an EGC calculation for the quarter beginning July I, 2009 based on 

thc LISC of a NYMEX strip. 

! 
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COMMON WE A L T I ~  OF K w r  UCK Y 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

rxmc.msm GAS ADJUSTMENT FILING 
OF C11'1I'OWER ELC 

CASE NUMBER 2009-00205 

n 

'1005 South Main Street 
Corbin, Kentucky 40701 
Telephone: (606) 528-3073 
Attorney for Citipowcr, LEC 

CERTlFIC ATE 

I hereby certify that the above and foregoing w a s  on the & day of June  2009, 
served by faxing and mailing the original and tcn (10) true and exact copies of sanie, all 
postage prepaid, addressed for delivery to: 

Mr. Jeff Derouen 
Lxecutive Director 
CDMMONWEAL'TH OF KENTUCKY 
IJU131.,IC; SERVICE COh4MlSSION 
21 1 Sower Building 
P. 0. BOX 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 

And by mailing a h-ue and correct copy to: 

Hon. Jack Conway 
Attorney General 
1029 Capital Center Drive 
Suit(? 2110 
Franjdjn-t, Kentucky 40601-8204 

0 I ," 
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April 16, 2009 

TO: Glenn Jennings, Pres. 
Delta Natural Gas Co., Inc. 
3617 Lexington Rd. 
Winchester, KY 40391 

SUBJECT: Invitation to Bid Natural Gas Supply 

Citipower LLC is a natural gas utility located in McCreary County, Kentucky, We are requesting 
companies with avallable natural gas supply to offer iil bid price to supply Citipower’s annual 
gas consumption requirements. Should you wish to supply gas to Cltipower please respond to 
Citipower on or before May 31, 2009. 

Citipower supply requirements; 

1) Up to 90 MPlcfg per annum (a detailed volume consumption history wlll be forwarded upon 
request) 
2) To maintain pipeline pressure of not more than 30 psi and not less than 15 psi annually 
3) Gas quality must be 1,000 mmbtu or greater 
4) Gas price must be bld on an “Index plus” basis for a 5 year term 
5 )  Gas contract to begin August 1, 2009 through August 1, 2014 
6) Any expense associated with gas delivery (pipeline, metering etc,) shall be born solely by 
natural gas supplier 

If you wish to make an offer to supply natural gas to  Cltipower LLC please submit 
your proposal to Cltlpower a t  2122 Enterprise Rd., Greensboro, NC 27408, on or before May 
31, 2008. 

Thank you, 

Danlel R. Forsberg, Pres, 

i 

I 

2122 Enterprlse Rd, 
Greensboro, NC 27408-7004 

(336) 379-0800 
(336) 379-0881 Fax 

www.CltiEnt?rgyIlc,com 
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April 16, 2009 

Wayne Ferris, Pres, 
Champ Oil 
2000 S Stemmons Frwy #ZOO 
Lake Dallas, TX 75065 

SUBJECT: Invitation to Bid Natural Gas Supply 

Citipower LLC is a natural gas utllity located in McCreary County, Kentucky. We are requesting 
companies with available natural gas supply to offer a bid price to supply Citipower's annual 
gas consumption requlrements, Should you wish to supply gas to  Citipower please respond to 
Citipower on or before May 31, 2009. 

Cltlpower supply requlrernents: 

1) Up to 90 MMcfg per annum (a detailed volume consurnptlon history will be forwarded upon 
request) 
2) To maintain pipeline pressure of not more than 30 psl and not less than 15 psi annually 
3) Gas quality must be 1,000 mmbtu or greater 
4) Gas price must be bid on an "Index plus" basis for a 5 year term 
5) Gas contract to begln August 1, 2009 through August 1,1014 
6) Any expense associated with gas deiivery (pipeline, metering etc.) shall be born solely by 
natural gas supplier 

If you wish to make an offer to supply natural gas to Citipower LLC please submit 
your proposal to Cltipower a t  2122 Enterprise Rd., Greensboro, NC 27408, on or before May 
31, 2008. 

Thank you, 

Daniel R. Forsberg, Pres, 

2122 Enterprlse Rd. 
Greensboro, PIC 27408-7004 

(336) 379-0881 Fax 
wwvi. CitiEnergyllc.com 

(336) 379-0800 

http://CitiEnergyllc.com


. J U b I - I 6 - 0 9  P P :3S A M  R L B  1 I I 6065283289 P. 1 4  



JUt-I--16-@9 1 1  -35 C\M R L B  1 1 1  6065283289 P. 1s 



JUN-16-09 11:36 U M  R L B  111  6065283289 P. I6 



T u b . ( - 1 6 - 0 9  1 1  :36 U M  R L B  1 1 1  606S283289 P. 17 



J L l N - 1 6 - - 8 9  1 1 2 3 7  UP1 R L B  1 1 1  
6065283289 P. 18 

f 
i 


